)epartment of Energy 07 368

Richland Operatic s Office
P.O. Box 550
Richland, Washington 99352

DEC 2 1 1999

Ms. Laura J. Cusack

Project Management Section fanager

Nuclear Waste Program

State of Washington

Department of Ecology E@EHWE@
1315 W. Four Avenue

Kennewick, Washington 99336-6018 JAN 12 2000

Mr. Douglas R. Sherwood

Hanford Project Manager EDMC
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

712 Swift Boulevard, Suite 5, MSIN B5-01

Richland, Washington 99352

Dear Ms. Cusack and Mr. Sherwood:

TRANSMITTAL OF DOE/RL-98-18, DRAFT C, “100 AREA BURIAL GROUNDS
FOCUSED FEASIEF _ITY STU Y” AND DOE/RL-99-59, DRAFT A, “100 AREA UR] _
GROUNDS PROPOSED PLAN”

Enclosed are ten copies each of DOE/F  98-18, Draft C, “100 Area Buri. Grounds Focused

Feasibility Study”, and DOE/RL-99-5¢ raft A, “100 Area Burial Grounds Proposed Plan” for
it ion of the regulatory review. Five copies are provided for the State of Washington

Denartment of Ecology (Ecology) and five copies are for the U.S. Environmental Protection

A ’

The Focused Feasibility Study presents the evaluation of alternatives for remediation of 45 burial
grounds located in the100 Areas. The proposed plan identifies preferred alternatives for
remediation of these burial grounds.

Submittal of these documents completes the Hanford Federal Facility Agreement and Consent
Order major milestone M-15-00A (December 31, 1999). Based on submittal of these docur 1ts
by December 31, 1999, the scheduled review period for the regulatory review is 45 calendar  1ys
from the receipt of the document.
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Ms. Cusack and Mr. Sherwood -2-

Also enclosed are the fini responsestol A and Ecology comments on these documents. If you
have any que ons, please contact Glenn  Goldberg at (509) 376-9552.

Sincerely,

- 2orge H. Sanders, Program Manager
ERD:GIG Office of Regulatory Liaison

Enclosures:
1. DOE/RL-98-18, 'raft C,
100 Area Burial Grounds Focused Feasibility Study
2. 1OE/RL-99-59, Draft A,
100 Area ..arial Grounds Proposed Plan
3. Comment Response Package

cc w/encl:
J. R. Wilkins, CTT R
R. Bond, Ecology
R. F. Stanley, Ecology
D. A. Faulk, EPA
D. R. Sherwood, EPA
J. S. Hertzel, FDH
M. B. Reeves, HAB
N NPT
M. L. Blazek, JE
R Tim. YN

cc w/o encl:
- J. G. April, BHI
E. T. Coenenberg, BHI
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Comment: " ere is no regulatory citation in the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) for
a "Restricted Rural Residential" or "Recreational” use. Under the current regulations,
Ecology used Method B cleanup values for residential use.

Response: MTCA was expressly designed with the flexibility to establish site  :cific
cleanup levels for other land uses, such as agricultural and recreatic il use. (See
Responsiveness Summary on the Amendments to the Model Toxics Control Act Cle up
Regulation, February 1991; also see WAC 173-340-740(1)(d)). Ecology has cons: red
recreational land use in selecting cleanup actions elsewhere in the state. For exam :, the
Cleanup Action Plan for Gasworks Park in Seattle is largely based on continued

recrea Hnal land use. The restrictions in the “Restricted Rural esidential” land use
scenario are not inconsistent with land use restrictions present in any city 1 the sta

including Richland.

In addition, current MTCA requirements : ow containment as a cleanup option.
Regulations contained in WAC 173-340-740(6)(d) state: “The department recognized
that, for those cleanup actions selected under WAC 173-340-360 that involve
containment of hazardous substances, the soil cleanup levels will typically not be met at
the points of compliance specified in (b) and (c) of this subsection [groundwater a -
direct contact pathways, respectively]. In these cases, the cleanup action may be
determined to comply with cleanup standards, provided the compliance monitoring
program is designed to ensure the long-term integrity of the containment system, a  the
other requirements for containment technologies in WAC 173-340-30(8) are met.”

Comment: The RTD alternative is clearly the preferred cleanup action based on the
requirements of MTCA as specified under Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-
340-360, Selection of Cleanup Actions. WAC 173-3400-360(3)(a) states: "containment
of hazardous substances and/or institutional controls are not permanent solutions."

WAC 173-340-360(4)(a) states that the "cleanup of hazardous wastes sites shall be
conducted using technologies which minimize the amount of untreated hazardous
substances remaining at a site." With regard to selecting technologies for remediation,
this same section of MTCA gives a higher priority tc

en to iso 1 Or conl N

17 ates that "a cleanup action relying primarily on Instuiuuona
controls and monitoring shall not be used where it is technically possible to implen 1t a
cleanup action alternative that utilizes a higher preference cleanup technology for¢ »>ra

portion of the site."

Response: The FFS will be revised to clearly state that MTCA promotes the use of
permanent solutions, but that WAC 173-340-360(5)(d) states that Ecology recognizes
that permanent solutions may not be practicable for all sites and defines criteria  at must
be used to determine whether a permanent solution is practicable. It w also be noted
that the selection of containment in lieu of excavation is compliant with MTCA.












exist on the dispositic « every ruptured fuel element from the 100 Area Reactors and
the system for handling the fuel elements prevented their loss.

Comment: The Risk Assessment Methodology presented in Appendix C seems
incorrect in that the Rural Residential alternative should have the lowest risk because
under this alternative the contamination has been removed. The risk of the Restricted
Rural =sidential : ernative shou be next because the contamination is left in place but
is capped. The greatest risk ould be associated with the No Action alternative.

Response: The risk assessments presented in this document are all estimated with
existing bur  ground contents in place (i.e., No action), per EPA protocol to determine if
remediation is required ta re ice potential risk under various exposure scenarios. This
provides a baseline for subsequent remediation. Under this EPA protocol, the unre icted
rural resident would have the greatest exposure with the waste in place and  : highest
potential risk. F« owing this logic, the restricted rural resident would have less ex; sure
with e waste in place and have a lesser risk. To make the risk methodology and rest
more clear, additional informatic from Appendix C will be included in FFS Sectic 3.













12.

14.

16.

Comment: Page 2-17, 2n paragraph, last sentence: This statement assumes no irrigation
of the 100 Area will occur based on the HRA-EIS. EPA and Ecology do not agree with
this statement and remind USDOE that prior to the establishment of the Hanford Project
the land use in the 100 Area was irrigated agriculture, and also that land use plans are
subject to change. We recommend revising the paragraph to reflect this.

Response: Irrigation in the 100 Area is part of the unrestricted residential scenario risk
evaluation in Section 3. This paragraph will be revised to make it clear that irrigati 1 has
been evaluated as part of the unrestricted residential scenario. Also, a statement will be
added that for other land use scenarios, should irrigation occur in the future that could
cause additional releases, the effectiveness and degree of protection provided by a

remedy will be re-evaluated.

Comment: Page 2-18 2™ paragraph: This paragraph makes an absolute statement that
the burial ground contents are stable and have low solubilities but provides no data to
support this claim. Recommend changing the sentence to state that contents are assumed

to be stable.

Response: The text will be revised as follows to address this Comment: “Based upon
historic records and the /18-B-1 Burial Ground Excavation Treatability Test Report
(DOE-RL 1995b), the burial ground contents are stable, have low solubilities (i.e.,
unlikely to leach contamination), and have remained where they were placed.”

Comment: Page 2-18, 1% paragraph following the bullets: This paragraph should be
revised to discuss the effects of irrigation on burial ground contents.

Response: See Specific Comment Response 11. Text will be revised accordingly.

Comment: Page 2-18, last paragraph: Item 3 in this paragraph should be revised to
reflect that under current conditions the burial grounds pose a low threat of leachability.

Response: The text will be revised as noted.

3._,2™ :C m o ned by P
modify.

Response: The word "generally" will be removed from the last sentence in the first
partial paragraph on page 3-2.

Comment: Page 3-2, last paragraph: This paragraph discusses future land use but{ s to
mention tribal uses. Revise paragraph accordingly.

Response: The fifth sentence of the last paragraph will be changed to “Since 1995, 1ere
have been ongoing efforts (e.g., workshops with stakeholders and tribes) to clarify...”
The last sentence will be changed to state “”...has evolved toward non-residential




17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

scenarios (e.g., conservation, preservation, and recreation) by all involved parties,
including two tribes, the local counties, and other government agencies.”

Con : Page 3-3, 2" and 3™ paragraph: The Restricted Land Use alternative is not
consistent with the land use being applied to the liquid effluent waste sites located in the
100 Area and will not be acceptable for the 100 Area burial grounds. A final ind e for
the 100 Area has not been established, and as such, MTCA Method B and 15 mrem/yr
will apply. Please explain your justification for the selection of a restricted land use

scenario.

Response: Because no future land use has yet become final, the FFS has selected a
broad range of land uses for evaluation, including an unrestricted residential land use as
applied to the liquid effluent waste sites, recreational, and a restricted land use,
compatible with the land use alternatives proposed in the draft HRA EIS.

Comment: Page 3-3, 3" paragraph, last sentence: This sentence is confusing. What
point is the sentence trying to convey? Please clarify.

Response: The phrase "...or the liquid effluent waste site interim action ROD (EPA
1995a)..." will be removed.

Comment: Page 3-4, 1% paragraph, 1% sentence: Isn't the unrestricted land use : ;o
compatible? Please clarify.

Response: A recreational land use, allowing campgrounds, is compatible with the range
of alternatives in the HRA-EIS, as is a residence for a park ranger at the campgrow
However, an unrestricted residential land use would not be compatible with lands
designated for protection under a conservation or preservation land use.

Comment: Page 3-4, 3" paragraph: This paragraph indicates that seven days per year is
based on EPA guidance. EPA and Ecology are not aware of this guidance. Is the text
referring to HSRAM? If it is, the text should be changed to reflect that [SRAM is a Tri-
Party Document. The last sentence regarding allowable time in a campsite is incorrect.
In Washir on, most campsites allow up to 14 days. Also, this pari aph makes no

provision for multiple visits.

Response: Yes, the text refers to the HSRAM. The exposure frequency for the
recreationist, as presented in HSRAM, is 7 days per week, 24 hours per day, with no
consideration for activities such as hiking, swimming, hunting, and fishing that wor 1 be
expected to take the receptor outside of a waste site. The last sentence will be removed.

Comment: Page 3-4, last paragraph: Which MTCA method, A, B, or C, was used to
establish cleanup standards for a recreational use scenario? Please clarify.

Response: The sentence will be changed to read “’Cleanup standards for nonradioactive
contaminants will be based on...” This will reflect the fact that cleanup standards for




22,

23.

scenarios other than recreational or industrial must be developed using mutually ag =d
upon site-specific exposure parameters.

Comment: Page 3-5, Section 3.3.1.2: This paragraph talks about exposure to burial
ground waste under a rural residential exposure scenario. It is not clear if this paragraph
is trying to portray risk if a residence was built in burial ground waste. Under the RTD
alternative, the waste would be removed, and therefore, no residence would be built in

waste material. Please clarify.

Response: For an FFS, EPA protocol calls for evaluation of risk in the absence of
cleanup and under a range of scenarios to demonstrate the need for remedial action.
Therefore, it does take into account a residence built on burial ground waste.

Comment: Page 3-5, Section 3.3.1.4: This paragraph discusses institutional controls.
The second sentence indicates that institutional controls are conservatively assumed by
NRC to be lost in 100 years. Did NRC use the word conservatively? If not, delete €
word. It appears that Table B-1 has a different value than 500 mrem/yr for exposure to
an inadvertent intruder. Please clarify. Also it appears that the last sentence does not
take into account the 118-B-1 hot spot. Test should be revised to reflect this data.

Response: The second, third, and fourth sentences will be replaced as follows: "Based
upon the kinds of material expected to be buried, the NRC determined that the mini um
period of institutional control will be for 100 years after closure. Closure of a land
disposal facility must ensure protection of an individual inadvertently intruding intc 1€
disposal site and occupying the site or contacting the waste at any time after active
institutional controls over the disposal site are removed. The NRC has classified waste to
account for whether a waste will be above or below dose limits deemed protective after

100 years (10 CFR 61.55)."

The institutional controls proposed for the Containment Alternative are presented in FFS
Section 5.4.2. These controls include surveillance, land-use restrictions (deed restric ons
preventing residential development on the burial grounds), public notices, and
community relations efforts to supplement surveillance activities.

The 500 :morig ated ina NRC ... that was developed in support of the 10 ¢
rule making, and will be included in the Appendix . «ble B-1. .

T! last sentence of the paragraph will be modified to read as follows: "Calculations of
the potential dose to an inadvertent intruder (discussed in Appendix C, Section ( 0.
Table C2-1) concludes that the contents of the most contaminated burial ground will e
below the level of an acute exposure in less than 55 years."

In a human health or ecological risk context, a “hot spot” represents an area (or regi ) of
a hazardous site where highly toxic or mobile waste may constitute a principal threat
(e.g., short-term exposures could result in toxic effects). A single small item with an
exposure rate of 2,000 mrem/hr and a specific activity of 6 Ci/m3 due to cesium-137 was







28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Comment: Page 3-10, 4" paragraph: This paragraph makes a statement that Preliminary
R ediation Goals (PRGs) that are protective of human health are also protective «
ecological rec: tors. This may not be true in all cases such as with strontium-90. Also,
Cr*® cleanup levels will be set to be protective of aquatic life. The text on page 3-11
(Ecological Exposure) should be modified to reflect this.

Response: The following phrase will be added at the end of the last sentence of the
paragraph: "...except for selected contaminants, such as strontium-90, when they are

present and bioavailable.””

The last sentence under Ecological Exposure on page 3-11 will be modified to include:
“...or eliminating exposure pathways or contaminant levels (such as for Cr+6)
applicable to ecological receptors.”

Comment: Page 3-13, 2™ paragraph: Delete the first sentence.

Response: The sentence will be deleted.

Comment: Page 4-2, Section 4.2, 2™ paragraph: This paragraph discusses natur
attenuation. The paragraph discusses radionuclides but totally ignores other hazardous
constituents. Text should be added to discuss the affects of natural attenuation on o er

hazardous constituents.

Response: The text will be revised as noted. The natural attenuation of chemical
contaminant toxicity would be contingent on the stability of the contaminant and site-
specific conditions. Unstable chemical contaminants (e.g., volatile organics) would
naturally attenuate relatively quickly while more stable materials (e.g., metals in tools or
equipment) would disintegrate much more slowly and still be immobile.

Comment: Page 4-3, 1% paragraph: What is the purpose of discussing hot spot removal?
How would this achieve RAOs? Please clarify.

Response: The refe ice to hot spotremo'  will be deleted from the second sentence.

Comm: t: Page 4-3, 2" and 3" bullets under the 2n paragraph: These bullets make no
mention that both safety procedures and the documents for commitment of lands for
El._ 7 are already in place. The test should be modified to reflect this.

Response: The text will be revised as noted to clarify that the safety procedures and land
commitment documentation is already in place. :

Comment: Page 4-5, 1% paragraph: The third to last sentence  ould be changed to
reflect that this is true under today's conditions.







38.

39.

40.

41.

Respc je: Current Hanford Site information about backfill and surface barrier materials
indicates borrow material is available onsite and will not need to be imported from
offsite. Therefore, “onsite” will be inserted between “approved” and “’borrow” in ¢
second-to-last sentence in response to this comment.

Comment: Page 5-5, Section 5.4.1, 1* paragraph: Since the wastes in the burial grounds
have not been characterized, how do we have nay confidence that 100 years of protection
is enough? Please expand to clarify. Also see General Comment No. 6.

Response: See General Comment Response 6. Characterization data are available for
many of the 100 Area burial grounds from past studies (e.g., Dorian and Richards). In
addition, the waste characteristics for all the burial grounds are known based on 10 Area
process history, burial ground records, and recent studies (e.g., the 118-B-1 Burial
Ground Excavation Treatability Test Report). Any uncertainty in the protectiveness of
the Containment Alternative is addressed through CERCLA 5-year evaluations of 1
remedy and ongoing site monitoring.

Comment: Page 5-5, 4" paragraph: EPA and Ecology understand that the materi:
from McGee Ranch are protected and will not be used for backfill. Please clarify.

Response: “McGee Ranch” will be removed as an example of a borrow area. A new
borrow area has been identified in the ALE that would provide the silt material reqi ‘ed
for the surface barriers. This new borrow area would add about 6-miles to the round-trip
transport cost currently associated with the Containment Alternative. This cost estir ite
adjustment will be made in the revision of the Draft B FFS.

Comment: Page 5-6, last paragraph: How can we say with confidence that existing
inform  on is adequate to predict the reduction of radiation for the 100 Area Burial
Ground wastes if the burial ground wastes have not been characterized and are
"unknown" as you stated on page S5-1, Section 5.1, in the 1% paragraph. Since the
radiation levels are not known, they will need to be monitored. Please clarify.

ponse: ~  first sentence of the second paragraph on page 5-6 will be modified to
« fythat itainment alternative monitoring will include radio: ve d non-

radioactive contaminants.

The reference to “unknown” wastes (page 5-1) is to allow for contingencies for worker
safety during removal operations for radioactive and non-radioactive wastes.

Comment: Page 6-9, 4" paragraph, last sentence: This statement should recognize at
the expansion of ERDF has already been discussed with the public and an evaluation of
impact to resources has already been completed. Modify the text to include.

Response: The text will be modified to include a statement that previous expansions to
ERDF have been discussed and concurred with by the Tri-Parties and the public.



















58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

containment. Please explain how the RTD alternative could impact the environme
more than capping.

Respon  The text will be modified to address this comment. More Section 6
information will be used to expand on the comparison (e.g., for borrow materials R )
will require 1,900,000 m 3 while containment will require only 612,000 m 3).

Comment: Pages 7-10 and 7-11, Figures 7-1 and 7-2: These figures are useful but PA
and Ecology question the large discrepancies in the costs of the two alternatives. As
discussed in some of the above comments, not enough cost data has been provided in the

FFS to know if these cost numbers are realistic.
Response: See response to Specific Comment 50 and 52.

Comment: Page 8-1, Section 8.1, 2™ paragraph: EPA and Ecology disagree with the
statement "the RTD would be significantly more costly to implement than the protective
and ARAR compliant containment alternative." Given our earlier comments, the k' D
alternative performs better than the containment alternative. EPA and Ecology believe
the costs presented for RTD are overstated while containment has been minimized.
Based on our previous comments, the text should be modified.

Response: The decision has been made to delete Section 8 from the FFS.

The cost estimates presented in the FFS meet the +50%, -30% CERCLA target and are
based upon the best available information. The estimates were derived using e
MCACES model, which is accepted for baseline (DWP) budget purposes. The cost
estimate model inputs were based on actual 100- and 300-Area RTD practices and costs.
Additional cost estimate details will be added to other sections of the FFS.

Comment: Appendix A, Page A-8, Table A-3: Table A-3 should include a column
the Operable Unit designation as per the Tri-Party Agreement (TPA).

Response: The operable unit designations will be added to the table.

Comment: Appendix B, Pa_ B-2, Section B2.0, 2nd paragraph: The EPA guidance is 15
mrem/yr above background for 1000 years followins -~—ediation (EPA 1997) as you
have stated in Appendix C, page C1-2. Please modity.

Response: The text will be revised as noted.

Comment: Appendix B, Page B-21 and B-24, Table B-2: Under the column Applicable,
Relevant and Appropriate, to be Considered, all rows stating "Relevant and appropriate”

for MTCA should also state "Applicable."

Response: MTCA will be changed to “applicable”.




63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

Comment: Appendix B, Page B-28, Table B-2: We question the last ARAR Citation,
Richland Pretreatment Ordinance, City of Richland Ordinance No. 35-84. It should
probably be removed from the table.

Response: Citation will be removed.

Comment: Appendix C, Page C1-2, Section C1.2: The MTCA requirements are clearly
stated in the first paragraph of this section. The fact that "groundwater is unlikely to
become contaminated through migration of burial ground contamination," as stated 1 e
second paragraph of this section is not sufficient assurance that the MTCA requirements

will be satisfied. Please clarify.

Response: The text will be mo fied to clarify compliance with MTCA requirements.
See response to specific comment No. 45. :

Comment: Appendix C, Page C1-11, Table C1-3: The risks presented in this table »r
Unrestricted Land Use are really the risks for the No Action alternative and should
labeled accordingly. Under the Unrestricted Land Use alternative, ¢ waste would e
removed and the risks should essentially be zero, not greater than the Restricted Land

Use alternative. Please clarify.

Response: The text will be revised to clarify the risk presentation. (See response to
General Comment 13.)

Comment: Appendix D, Pages D-1 and D-2, Table D-1: The "Relative Cost" for
excavation and disposal (onsite) are listed as "Low" in this table whereas the "Relative
Cost" for an engineered cap is listed as "Medium." This is inconsistent with whaty 1

have stated throughout the document. Please clarify.

Response: Table B-1 will be modified to indicate that excavation costs range from
“Low” to “High” contingent on the materials being excavated, handling requirements,
and the excavation method. Table B-1 will also be revised to indicate that RCRA-
compliant containment costs can also range from “Low” to “High”, contingent on tl
type of RC..A barrier selected. For example, a Hanford Barrier hasare  vely hig
while a standard RCRA Subtitle C barrier has a relatively low cost.

Comment: Appendix E, Page E-4, 7" bullet: How is access to the contained burial
grounds going to be controlled if security fencing and signs are not required? WAC 173-
340-440 requires institutional controls if containment is selected as the cleanup action for
a site and the controls must remain in place until residual hazardous substance
concentrations no longer exceed site cleanup levels established under MTCA.

Response: Institutional controls are anticipated in the form of deed restrictions. Access
would be controlled by the barrier (waste will be a minimum of 4.6 m below the top of
the barrier and 4.5 m from the edge of the barrier). Fencing and signs could be added as
a low-cost extra precaution, but are not deemed necessary.




69.

Comm: t: Appendix E,] e -4, Section E3.2, 1% paragraph: O&M costs for the
barriers will be needed for 100 years and 1000 years. Please include both.

Response: See response to Specific Comment 50 and 52.

Comme : Appendix E, Pages E-6 through E-9, Tables E-1 and E-2: It appears that
these two tables were switched in that Table E-1 presents the costs for the Contair =
alternative an Table E presents the costs for the RTD alternative. The RTD
alternative costs presented in 1ible 8-1 on page 8-4 match the Containment altern: ve
costs presented in Table E-2. Please make the necessary changers. Also see Gene |

C¢ ment No. 12.

Resp« se: The table titles were inadvertently switched, this error wi be corre :d.
Regarding General Comment No. 12, see the response to Specific Comment No. 45.
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Administrative Comments

Comment: Page ES-2, last paragraph, 2" sentence: The 9 criteria of CERCLA should
be added to the list of what was used to evaluate the protectiveness of the alternat es.

Response: The text will be revised to add the 9 CERCLA criteria to the sentence oted.

Comment: Page 1-2, 2™ paragraph: The third sentence should say "EPA and Ect »gy"
will... Delete the last sentence of this paragraph.

Response: The text will be revised to include “EPA and Ecology” in the second
sentence. The last sentence of the paragraph will be deleted as suggested.

Comment: Page 1-2, 3" paragraph: First and second sentences should be combined and
read "After the interim action ROD is signed, Ecology will coordinate the modification
of the Hanford Facility RCRA Permit (Ecology 1994) to incorporate the burial ground
CERCLA remedial action into the RCRA Permit for RPP sites.

Response: The text will be revised as noted. In addition, the 3™ paragraph will be joined
to the end of the second paragraph.

Comment: Page 1-3, 1% paragraph: Delete the words "and RCRA permit modification."

Response: The text will be revised as noted.

Comment: Page 2-4, last sentence in Section 2.1.7.1: Add the following to the en of
the sentence: "and disposed in the 200 West Area as stated in a separate ROD."

Response: The text will be revis:  as noted. In addition, the ROD reference (58 FR
48509; Sej :mber 1993) will be added.

Comment: Page 3-9, 1* bullet under Section 3.6: Add "for radionuclides" to the ¢ 1 of
the sentence.

Response: The text will be revised as noted.
Comment: Page 4-4, last paragraph: Change ": )uld satisfy" to "will satisfy."
Resp: ie: The text will be revised as noted.

Comment: Appendix C, Page C1-2, Section C1.2, 2™ paragraph: Kd isa dist™ ~ aor
adsorption coefficient, not a diffusion coefficient.

Response: The text will be revised as noted. The Kd is the distribution coefficient.
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9. Comment: Appendix C, Page C1-3, 5" paragraph: The first sentence should read "...in
direct contact with the contents of the burial ground or from..."

Response: The text will be revist  as noted.

1 omment: Append , Page Cl-4, 3" paragraj : The third sentence shou read
"Under the Recreational Land Use alternative, nine of the 27 burial grounds for which
data were available present total risks of... "

esponse: _ e text will be revised as noted.
1 Comn 1t: Eliminate the RM D acronym
Response: The RMTD :ronym will be deleted from the text.

12. Comment: Make units consistent throughout text, figures, and tables.

Response: Measurements un : will be made consistent throughout the document.






